

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER
NUMBER TWENTY-ONE

TO: HEADS OF ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

RE: AMENDMENT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER FOURTEEN (GOVERNOR'S COMMISSION ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE).

WHEREAS, by Executive Order Number 14, the Delaware Agency to Reduce Crime was continued under the name of the Governor's Commission on Criminal Justice; and

WHEREAS, the Crime Control Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-503, Section 203) requires adequate judicial representation on the Supervisory Board of said Commission; and

WHEREAS, the regulations and guidelines of the Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration recommend a higher percentage of judicial representation than is provided in Executive Order Number 14.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PIERRE S. du PONT, IV, by the authority vested in me as Governor, do hereby declare and order that Executive Order Number 14 be amended as follows:

1. Section 2 of Executive Order Number 14 is amended by substituting the word "twenty-two" for the word "twenty-one" to read as follows:

"2. The Supervisory Board in no instance will exceed twenty-two members not including the Vice Chairman. The Governor shall serve as its Chairman."

2. Section 5 of Executive Order Number 14 is amended by adding a new subsection (8) to read as follows:

"(8) A Judicial Member appointed from the Judicial Planning Committee."



APPROVED THIS _______ of June, 1977.

Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State